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Inshell (1,000 pounds)

Certified
7,850
16,280
12,214
17,381
8,639
12,516
8,482
6,960
3,298
4,673
11,326
15,826
24,003
31,437
32,987
38,427
56,414

Uncertified Total Inventory
4,974 12,824
23,255 39,535
18,264 30,478
22,398 39,779
51,064 59,703
65,794 78,310
66,489 74,971
50,468 57,428
31,031 34,329
28,932 33,605
82,090 93,416
39,725 55,551
51,051 75,054
67,755 99,192
77,640 110,627
69,780 108,207
92,270 148,684

Shelled (1,000 pounds)

Certified
26,026
26,094
21,709
22,918
20,474
23,074
23,578
25,678
28,709
25,923
44,092
33,722
32,418
28,906
35,006
27,544
35,518

Uncertified Total Inventory
89,920 115,946
94,930 121,024
81,522 103,231

116,689 139,607
116,334 136,808
133,777 156,851
120,861 144,439
132,150 157,828
125,541 154,250
105,401 131,324
184,498 228,590
154,982 188,704
163,355 195,773
135,772 164,678
162,595 197,601
159,277 186,821
205,606 241,124

2014 ORCHARD RUN PRODUCTION

Crop Acquisition as reported by handlers in the Inventory Report
as of December 31, 2014: 568,530 tons
(see following pages for the Walnut Crop Production by County and Variety)




CALIFORNIA WALNUT PRODUCTION BY COUNTY

(tons)

County 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Alameda 633 606 1 3 68 43
Amador 102 90 57 90 101 88
Butte 66,712 73,699 68,289 71,406 74,117 86,946
Calaveras 45 214 1,175 62 193 210
Colusa 10,009 12,267 11,071 13,050 16,667 18,911
Contra Costa 444 522 483 617 1,060 1,176
El Dorado 34 36 40 65 30 47
Fresno 8,812 11,278 12,213 12,131 12,339 13,373
Glenn 26,362 30,865 30,795 31,319 33,225 40,990
Kern 2,032 1,264 761 968 725 1,166
Kings 14,202 16,547 18,810 19,220 17,089 18,662
Lake 1,308 1,348 1,242 2,042 1,743 1,496
Madera 1,388 1,914 1,967 2,647 2,529 2,778
Mendocino 4 0 7 1 6 16
Merced 7,806 7,744 8,912 7,459 7,481 9,607
Monterey 398 614 394 668 685 698
Napa 19 14 10 10 6 4
Placer 987 1,153 1,200 1,181 1,177 1,270
Riverside 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sacramento 3,925 3,024 2,121 3,954 2,255 2,671
San Benito 1,077 1,359 871 1,509 1,103 1,128
San Joaquin 79,713 88,503 75,164 89,309 80,551 102,041
San Luis Obispo 608 864 945 825 836 539
Santa Barbara 840 1,105 807 984 881 1,250
Santa Clara 231 302 256 301 277 223
Shasta 667 889 522 400 459 556
Solano 6,679 8,872 7,081 8,337 8,148 9,470
Sonoma 21 23 30 31 32 31
Stanislaus 46,028 50,225 46,941 55,758 55,825 57,359
Sutter 38,440 46,475 41,280 42,590 45,238 50,097
Tehama 34,482 39,399 35,107 35,168 34,069 40,689
Tulare 52,728 63,820 58,429 56,986 55,547 58,912
Ventura 1 2 8 4 0 0
Yolo 10,707 13,167 11,889 12,745 13,859 16,470
Yuba 18,403 23,316 20,709 23,576 21,969 29,521
Other 166 380 146 317 264 93

Total 436,013 501,901 459,733 495,733 490,554 568,530

USDA TOTAL 437,000 504,000 461,000 497,000* 492,000  545,000**

*CWB Final
**CASS Estimate



VARIETY
Ashley
Chandler
Eureka/ types
Franquette
Hartley
Howard
Payne
Serr
Tehama
Tulare
Vina

Other

TOTAL

VARIETY
Ashley
Chandler
Eureka/ types
Franquette
Hartley
Howard
Payne
Serr
Tehama
Tulare
Vina

Other

TOTAL

CALIFORNIA WALNUT PRODUCTION BY VARIETY

(tons)
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
8,486 9,445 5,929 6,522 5,813 7,029
165,635 208,773 202,718 207,413 226,055 255,076
3,536 2,840 1,580 4,920 1,565 2,287
4,762 4,760 3,900 5,016 3,863 3,885
62,252 70,149 54,114 56,792 52,089 51,694
47,536 54,901 59,507 60,259 69,577 79,264
7,792 8,002 5,610 6,534 5,195 6,387
24,163 36,367 26,018 28,083 21,919 30,834
5,265 4,973 3,357 4,039 3,135 3,961
50,373 46,812 52,967 67,557 63,235 74,758
36,044 35,796 27,335 30,341 24,315 34,082
20,169 19,083 16,698 18,257 13,792 19,273
436,013 501,901 459,733 495,733 490,554 _ 568,530
PERCENT OF CROP
(tons)
2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
1.95% 1.88% 1.29% 1.32% 1.18% 1.24%
37.99% 41.60% 44.09% 41.84% 46.08%  44.87%
0.81% 0.57% 0.34% 0.99% 0.32% 0.40%
1.09% 0.95% 0.85% 1.01% 0.79% 0.68%
14.28% 13.98% 11.77% 11.46% 10.62% 9.09%
10.90% 10.94% 12.94% 12.16% 14.18%  13.94%
1.79% 1.59% 1.22% 1.32% 1.06% 1.12%
5.54% 7.25% 5.66% 5.66% 4.47% 5.42%
1.21% 0.99% 0.73% 0.81% 0.64% 0.70%
11.55% 9.33% 11.52% 13.63% 12.89%  13.15%
8.27% 7.13% 5.95% 6.12% 4.96% 5.99%
4.63% 3.80% 3.63% 3.68% 2.81% 3.39%
100.00% 100.00% 100.00%  100.00%  100.00%  100.00%

Source: California Walnut Board



